

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
**No. 19-1561**  
**CERRO GORDO COUNTY NO. AGCR028389**  
**CERRO GORDO COUNTY NO. AGCR028483**

**STATE OF IOWA,**  
**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**WILLIAM F. FETNER,**  
**Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR**  
**CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA**  
**THE HON. KAREN KAUFMAN SALIC**

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN FINAL FORM**

Submitted by: Richard Hollis  
Attorney at Law  
AT0003608  
P.O. Box 12153  
Des Moines, IA 50312  
(515) 255-3426 phone no.  
e-mail: attorneyhollis@hotmail.com  
ATTORNEY FOR  
WILLIAM F. FETNER  
APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE NUMBERS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
AMENDED ROUTING STATEMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9

I. IOWA CODE SECTION 814.6 DOES NOT PREVENT  
FETNER FROM WINNING THIS APPEAL 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION  
OF AN IMPERMISSIBLE SENTENCING FACTOR  
VIOLATED FETNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE  
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTION AS MADE APPLICABLE TO STATE  
CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS BY THE FOURTEENTH  
AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9  
OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION) AND TO EQUAL  
PROTECTION OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED  
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION  
1 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION). 24

**SECTION**

**PAGE NUMBERS**

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF AN IRRELEVANT SENTENCING FACTOR VIOLATED FETNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS MADE APPLICABLE TO STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION) AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW (PURSUANT TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION).

28

CONCLUSION/PRAYER FOR RELIEF

29

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS

30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY	PG. NUMBERS
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789 795, 796 (Iowa 2011).	26, 27
<i>Evits v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 395 (1985).	19, 21
<i>In re Chambers</i> , 152 N.W.2d 818, 820 (Iowa 1967).	15
<i>In Re Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576, 577 (Iowa 1988).	15
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564, 568-69 (Iowa 1976).	23
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial District Department of Correctional Services</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255, 260 (Iowa 2002).	14
<i>Laird Brothers v. Dickerson</i> , 40 Iowa 665, 670 (1875).	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex. rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206, 212 (Iowa 2018).	17
<i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69, 74 (Iowa 2010).	23
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2D 550, 556 (Iowa 2015).	16
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 290 N.W.2d 355, 359 (Iowa 1980).	26
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014).	27
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840, 842 (Iowa 2002).	14
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127, 137 (Iowa 2017).	10, 24, 28

<b>AUTHORITY</b>	<b>PG. NUMBERS</b>
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611, 616 (Iowa 2004).	20
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 654 (1984).	19
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 875-76 (Iowa 2009).	16, 19
<i>Waldon v. District Court of Lee County</i> , 130 N.W.2d 728, 731 (Iowa 1964).	15
 <b>Other Authority</b>	
Iowa Constitution, Article I, Sections 1, 9, and 10. Article V, Section 1.	6-11, 13-19, 21-24, 29, 30
United States Constitution, Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments.	6-11, 13-19, 21-24, 29, 30
Iowa Code Sections 814.6 and 814.7.	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15-17, 19-24, 30
